FILED

2001 MAY -2 P 10:43

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2001

- 🔴 -

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 3216

(By Delegate Michael)

____•___

Passed April 13, 2001

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

FILED

2001 MAY -2 P 10: 43

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

H. B. 3216

(BY DELEGATE MICHAEL)

[Passed April 13, 2001; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter thirty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section fourteen-a, relating to legislative appropriation of fees and revenue of all boards of examination or registration; and specifying effective date.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter thirty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section fourteen-a, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL STATE BOARDS OF EXAMINATION OR REGISTRATION REFERRED TO IN CHAPTER.

§30-1-14a. All fees and revenue to be appropriated.

EN 10 C Enr. H. B. 3216]

2

AINIDAIN TO A STATE from every fund heretofore established of every board of

- 3 examination or registration referred to in this chapter for the
- 4 purposes set forth in the article creating the board of examina-
- 5 tion or registration are not authorized from collections but are
- 6 to be made only upon and in accordance with appropriation by
- 7 the Legislature and in accordance with the provisions of article
- 8 three, chapter twelve of this code and upon fulfillment of the
- 9 provisions of article two, chapter five-a of this code.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

Chairman Senate Committee hairman House Complittee Originating in the House. In effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Suga in Bay Clerk of the House of Delegates nstil resident of the S Speaker of the House of Delegates The within du copproved bell this the 2 day of _____

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

.

GOVERNOR Dais 427/61 ι Timo.